Total liabilities 208,612 9,657 218,269

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock; $.01 par value; 1,000 shares
authorized; none issued � � �
Common stock; $.01 par value; 100,000 shares
authorized; 47,458 shares issued and outstanding 475 � 475
Additional paid-in capital 456,614 16,203 472,817
Unearned compensation (15,621) � (15,621)
Retained earnings 250,323 (25,860) 224,463

Total shareholders� equity 691,791 (9,657) 682,134

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 900,403 $ � $ 900,403

16

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
3. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued:

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments by financial statement line item for the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the periods ended June 30, 2005 (in thousands, except for per
share data):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005 Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Net patient service
revenue $ 173,756 $ � $ 173,756 $ 337,906 $ � $ 337,906

Operating expenses:
Practice salaries and
benefits 98,157 111 98,268 195,960 311 196,271
Practice supplies and
other operating expenses 6,844 � 6,844 13,094 � 13,094
General and
administrative expenses 22,349 230 22,579 50,478 613 51,091
Depreciation and
amortization 2,529 � 2,529 5,176 � 5,176

Total operating expenses 129,879 341 130,220 264,708 924 265,632

Income from operations 43,877 (341) 43,536 73,198 (924) 72,274

Investment income 199 � 199 376 � 376
Interest expense (846) � (846) (1,686) � (1,686)

Income before income
taxes 43,230 (341) 42,889 71,888 (924) 70,964

Income tax provision 16,103 (1) 16,102 26,778 (130) 26,648

Net income $ 27,127 $ (340) $ 26,787 $ 45,110 $ (794) $ 44,316

Per share data:
Net income per common
and common equivalent
share:

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Basic $ 0.59 $ (0.01) $ 0.58 $ 0.98 $ (0.01) $ 0.97

Diluted $ 0.57 $ (0.01) $ 0.56 $ 0.95 $ (0.02) $ 0.93

Weighted average shares
used in computing net
income per common and
common equivalent
share:
Basic 46,231 � 46,231 45,812 � 45,812

Diluted 47,645 174 47,819 47,286 180 47,466

17

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
3. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued:

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments by financial statement line item for the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 45,110 $ (794) $ 44,316
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided from
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 5,176 � 5,176
Stock-based compensation expense � 924 924
Deferred income taxes 4,811 223 5,034
Gain on sale of assets � � �
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 2,010 � 2,010
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (112) � (112)
Other assets 31 � 31
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (13,665) 1,753 (11,912)
Income taxes payable 10,516 (2,106) 8,410

Net cash provided from operating activities 53,877 � 53,877

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition payments, net of cash acquired (65,851) � (65,851)
Purchase of investments (8,446) � (8,446)
Maturities of investments 7,000 � 7,000
Purchase of property and equipment (4,161) � (4,161)
Excess tax benefit of stock option exercise and restricted stock
vestings � � �
Proceeds from sale of assets � � �

Net cash used in investing activities (71,458) � (71,458)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings on line of credit 149,000 � 149,000
Payments on line of credit (157,800) � (157,800)

[…]

(iii) modifications to certain stock option grants were not accounted for properly. Accordingly, the Company has
determined, and the Audit Committee has agreed, to restate its consolidated financial statements and therefore has
recorded additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense and related tax effects with regard to these option
grants.
   The financial information presented in this Item 2 and related to the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 has
been adjusted to reflect the restatement of the Company�s financial results, which is more fully described in the
Explanatory Note immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and in Note 3, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial
Statements� of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in this Form 10-Q.

26

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

   The following table reflects the impact of additional stock-based compensation expense adjustments and the related
effects on our previously reported net income for the periods presented below (in thousands):

Pre-Tax
Stock-Based

Net Income As Compensation
Related

Income Tax
Net Income

As

Year
Previously
Reported

Expense
Adjustments

Adjustments
(2) Restated (1)

1995 $ 6,713 $ (18) $ 3 $ 6,698
1996 13,120 (6,546) 445 7,019
1997 20,913 (6,101) 684 15,496
1998 29,099 (5,577) 1,859 25,381
1999 25,038 (3,622) 1,103 22,519
2000 10,986 (1,549) 508 9,945
2001 30,428 (1,423) 366 29,371
2002 68,776 (1,686) 410 67,500
2003 84,328 (1,794) 690 83,224
2004 98,279 (2,976) 892 96,195

Cumulative effect at December 31,
2004 387,680 (31,292) 6,960 363,348

Three months Ended:
March 31, 2005 17,983 (583) 129 17,529
June 30, 2005 27,127 (341) 1 26,787
September 30, 2005 28,057 (374) 10 27,693
December 31, 2005 15,870 (355) (15) 15,500

2005 89,037 (1,653) 125 87,509

Total $ 476,717 $ (32,945) $ 7,085 $ 450,857

(1) Includes
adjustments
resulting from
the stock option
review as
described in
Note 3,
�Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements.�

(2) The income tax
adjustments

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

include the
impact of
limitations on
the deductibility
of certain stock
option grants
and the
recording of
interest expense,
in certain
periods, relating
to tax
deductions
previously taken
which no longer
qualify as
deductible
expenses.

Overview
   In September 2006, we finalized the �Federal Settlement Agreement� to settle the federal government�s national